

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Robert Juan Escobio

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-20260

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Jennifer Brooks
Associate General Counsel

Ashley Martin
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8207
ashley.martin@finra.org

August 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Escobio.....	3
B. FINRA Determines that Escobio Is Statutorily Disqualified as a Result of a District Court Judgment.....	3
C. FINRA Investigates Whether Escobio Continued to Associate with Southern Trust After His Statutory Disqualification and Termination of His Registration.....	5
i. Escobio Failed to Comply with Five Requests for Information and Documents.....	6
ii. Escobio Failed to Comply with Five Requests for Testimony	7
D. Enforcement Brings a Disciplinary Proceeding Against Escobio and Seeks Summary Disposition.....	9
E. The Hearing Panel Grants Enforcement’s Motion for Summary Disposition, and the NAC Affirms the Decision on Appeal	10
II. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard for Summary Disposition.....	13
B. Summary Disposition Was Proper as to Escobio’s Liability.....	14
C. Summary Disposition Was Proper as to Sanctions, and the Sanctions Imposed Are Appropriately Remedial.....	19
i. Escobio Failed to Point to Any Specific Facts or Evidence that Would Merit a Hearing as to Sanctions	19
ii. The Sanctions Imposed Are Neither Excessive Nor Oppressive.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....13, 14, 21

U.S. CFTC v. S. Trust Metals, Inc., No. 14-cv-2273, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115663
(S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2016).....4, 5

U.S. CFTC v. S. Trust Metals, Inc., 894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018)5

Woolford v. Rest. Concepts, II, LLC, No. 07-cv-011, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5187
(S.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2008).....17

FINRA DECISIONS

Dep't of Enf't v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc., Disciplinary Proceeding No. 2011029760201,
2013 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 14 (FINRA Hearing Panel Feb. 21, 2013)13

Dep't of Enf't v. Claggett, Complaint No. 2005000631501,
2007 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 2 (FINRA NAC Sept. 28, 2007).....13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21

Dep't of Enf't v. Walblay, Complaint No. 2011025643201,
2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 3 (FINRA NAC Feb. 25, 2014).....13, 14, 18, 22

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Howard Brett Berger, Exchange Act Release No. 55706,
2007 SEC LEXIS 895 (May 4, 2007).....16, 18

Howard Brett Berger, Exchange Act Release No. 58950,
2008 SEC LEXIS 3141 (Nov. 14, 2008)14

CMG Inst. Trading, LLC, Exchange Act Release No. 59325,
2009 SEC LEXIS 215 (Jan. 30, 2009).....10, 15, 16, 17

Scott Epstein, Exchange Act Release No. 59328,
2009 SEC LEXIS 217 (Jan. 30, 2009).....17

Robert J. Escobio, Exchange Act Release No. 83501,
2018 SEC LEXIS 1512 (June 22, 2018).....5

<i>David Kristian Evansen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75531, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3080 (July 27, 2015).....	24, 26
<i>Michael F. Flannigan</i> , 56 S.E.C. 8 (2003)	23, 24
<i>Ahmed Gadelkareem</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 82879, 2018 SEC LEXIS 729 (Mar. 14, 2018)	21
<i>Joseph Patrick Hannan</i> , 53 S.E.C. 854 (1998).....	15
<i>Elliot M. Hershberg</i> , 58 S.E.C. 1184 (2006)	24
<i>Gary M. Kornman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59403, 2009 SEC LEXIS 367 (Feb. 13, 2009)	19, 22
<i>Michael Markowski</i> , 51 S.E.C. 553 (1993).....	18
<i>Newport Coast Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88548, 2020 SEC LEXIS 911 (Apr. 3, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57656, 2008 SEC LEXIS 820 (Apr. 11, 2008)	26
<i>John Joseph Plunkett</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69766, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1699 (June 14, 2013).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Richard Allen Reimer, Jr.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84513, 2018 SEC LEXIS 3022 (Oct. 31, 2018)	26
<i>Richard J. Rouse</i> , 51 S.E.C. 581 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Sands Bros. Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , Admin. Proceeding Release No. 3081, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3556 (Aug. 31, 2015)	13
<i>Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88156, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2684 (Feb. 7, 2020)	25, 26
<i>Charles R. Stedman</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1228 (1994).....	17
<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003)	22
<i>Toni Valentino</i> , 57 S.E.C. 330 (2004).....	16, 23
<i>Bruce Zipper</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84334, 2018 SEC LEXIS 2709 (Oct. 1, 2018)	23

FEDERAL RULES, STATUTES AND CODES

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....12
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....17

FINRA GUIDELINES

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (Oct. 2020)21, 22, 23, 24, 26

FINRA RULES

FINRA Rule 2010.....9, 10
FINRA Rule 8210.....14, 15
FINRA Rule 9264.....13, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

FINRA Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent,
Discip. Proceeding No. 2018059545203 (Nov. 29, 2020).....18
